



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JOSELIN BARRERA, et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,) C.A. No. N15C-10-118 VLM
 v.)
)
 MONSANTO COMPANY)
)
 Defendant.)

**MONSANTO COMPANY'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

OF COUNSEL:

Joe G. Hollingsworth
Katharine R. Latimer
Eric G. Lasker
HOLLINGSWORTH LLP
1350 I Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-898-5800

Kelly E. Farnan (#4395)
Katharine L. Mowery (#5629)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 N. King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-651-7700

Dated: January 4, 2016

*Attorneys for Defendant
Monsanto Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. BACKGROUND | 2 |
| III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED | 7 |
| IV. GOVERNING LEGAL STANDARDS | 7 |
| A. <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> | 7 |
| B. Superior Court Civil Rule 12(b)(6) | 9 |
| V. ARGUMENT..... | 10 |
| A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Should Be Dismissed On The Basis Of <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> | 10 |
| 1. The Relative Ease of Access to Proof Favors Dismissal..... | 10 |
| 2. The Lack of Compulsory Process for Witnesses Favors Dismissal..... | 12 |
| 3. The Lack of Access To and Familiarity With the Premises Favors Dismissal..... | 13 |
| 4. The Applicability of Other States’ Laws Favors Dismissal. | 14 |
| 5. The Lack of Any Currently Pending Action in Another Jurisdiction is Irrelevant..... | 16 |
| 6. Other Practical Problems Related to the Easy, Expeditious, and Inexpensive Resolution of this Case Favor Dismissal..... | 17 |
| B. Plaintiffs’ Failure To Warn Claims Are Preempted Under FIFRA. | 18 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| C. | Plaintiffs’ Non-Warnings Claims Fail Because They Do Not Allege An Alternative Safer Design. | 23 |
| 1. | Under Delaware Choice of Law Rules, Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Governed Respectively By Texas, New York, and Michigan Law..... | 23 |
| a. | Mr. de la Garza’s claims are governed by Texas law. | 25 |
| b. | Ms. Fitzgerald’s claims are governed by New York law. | 26 |
| c. | Ms. Barrera’s claims are governed by Michigan law..... | 26 |
| 2. | Under Each Applicable State Law, Plaintiffs Fail to Meet Their Burden of Alleging Alternative Safer Design. | 27 |
| D. | Plaintiff Barrera’s Claims Are Also Barred By Michigan’s Statute Of Limitations..... | 29 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abrahamsen v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 2014 WL 2884870 (Del. Super. Ct.)..... | 10, 17 |
| <i>Alten v. Ellin & Tucker, Chartered</i> , 854 F. Supp. 283 (D. Del. 1994)..... | 24 |
| <i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Adriatic Ins. Co.</i> , 1991 WL 236915 (Del. Super. Ct.)..... | 13, 14, 17 |
| <i>Arias v. DynCorp</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2013)..... | 4 |
| <i>Aveta, Inc. v. Colon</i> , 942 A.2d 603 (Del. Ch. 2008) | 11 |
| <i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Arteaga</i> , 113 A.3d 1045 (Del. 2015) | 24 |
| <i>Brown v. E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 820 A.2d 362 (Del. 2003) | 30 |
| <i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Shears</i> , 911 S.W.2d 379 (Tex. 1995) | 28 |
| <i>Cavanagh v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2014 WL 2048571 (E.D.N.Y.) | 27 |
| <i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011) | 10 |
| <i>Ciborowski v. Pella Window & Door Co.</i> , 2005 WL 3478159 (Mich. Ct. App.) | 32 |
| <i>Clinton v. Brown & Williamson Holdings, Inc.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 639 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) | 27 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re Consolidated Parlodel Litig.</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 320 (D.N.J. 1998) | 11 |
| <i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000) | 10 |
| <i>Delaware Valley Field Servs. v. Ramirez</i> , 105 A.3d 396 (Del. Super. Ct. 2012) | 19 |
| <i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of the Archdiocese of Detroit</i> , 692 N.W.2d 398 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Frank v. Engle</i> , 1998 WL 155553 (Del. Ch.) | 13 |
| <i>Gen. Foods Corp. v. Cryo-Maid, Inc.</i> , 198 A.2d 681 (Del. 1964) | 9 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Tokai Corp.</i> , 2 S.W.3d 251 (Tex. 1999) | 27 |
| <i>Huffington v. T.C. Grp., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1415930 (Del. Super. Ct.) | 29 |
| <i>Hupan v. Alliance One Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 7776659 (Del. Super. Ct.) | 8, 12, 14, 16 |
| <i>IM2 Merchandising & Mfg. Inc. v. Tirex Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 1664168 (Del. Ch.) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Indian Brand Farms, Inc. v. Novartis Crop Prot. Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2010) | 21 |
| <i>In re Inergy, L.P. Unitholder Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4919379 (Del. Ch.) | 13 |
| <i>Irrer v. Milacron, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2669197 (E.D. Mich.) | 32, 33 |
| <i>Johnson v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 254 N.W.2d 569 (Mich. Ct. App. 1977) | 27 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Lee ex rel. Lee v. Choice Hotels Int’l Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1148737 (Del. Super. Ct.)..... | 25 |
| <i>Logan v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2015 WL 5456694 (Del. Ch.)..... | 16 |
| <i>Martinez v. E. I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 82 A.3d 1 (Del. Super. Ct. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 86 A.3d 1102 (Del. 2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Meyers v. Intel Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 5803998 (Del. Super. Ct.)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>Montney v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 1996 WL 33359831 (Mich. Ct. App.) | 27 |
| <i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)..... | 21 |
| <i>New Zealand Kiwifruit Mktg. Bd. v. City of Wilmington</i> , 825 F. Supp. 1180 (D. Del. 1993)..... | 24 |
| <i>Pallano v. AES Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 2803365 (Del. Super. Ct.)..... | 29 |
| <i>Price v. E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 26 A.3d 162 (Del. 2011)..... | 10, 29 |
| <i>Prohaska v. Sofamor, S.N.C.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 422 (W.D.N.Y. 2001)..... | 28 |
| <i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)..... | 21 |
| <i>Riverside Auto Sales, Inc. v. GE Capital Warranty Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 2106638 (W.D. Mich.) | 31 |
| <i>Rodger v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4646140 (Mich. Ct. App.) | 27 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 236621 (S.D. Tex.) | 27 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Scanlon v. Medtronic Sofamor Danek USA, Inc.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 403 (D. Del. 2014)..... | 22 |
| <i>Schudel v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 120 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>abrogated in non-relevant part by</i> <i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000) | 5 |
| <i>Short v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 21 F.3d 1107, 1994 WL 171416 (5th Cir.)..... | 28 |
| <i>Sills v. Oakland Gen. Hosp.</i> , 559 N.W.2d 348 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996)..... | 31 |
| <i>Sills v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 33113806 (Del. Super. Ct.)..... | 31 |
| <i>Smith v. Daimlerchrysler Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31814534 (Del. Super. Ct.)..... | 25 |
| <i>Smith v. Hartz Mountain Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 5451726 (N.D. Ohio.)..... | 19 |
| <i>Sumner Sports, Inc. v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 1993 WL 67202 (Del. Ch.) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Texas Instruments, Inc. v. Cyrix Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 96983 (Del. Ch.) | 12 |
| <i>Tice v. Zimmer Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 6619143 (W.D. Mich.) | 26 |
| <i>TL of Florida, Inc. v. Terex Corp.</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 320 (D. Del. 2014)..... | 29 |
| <i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Lake</i> , 594 A.2d 38 (Del. 1991) | 24 |
| <i>Trentadue v. Gorton</i> , 479 Mich. 378 (Mich. 2007)..... | 30 |
| <i>TrustCo Bank v. Mathews</i> , 2015 WL 295373 (Del. Ch.) | 30 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Tumlinson v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 106 A.3d 983 (Del. 2013) | 24 |
| <i>VantagePoint Venture Partners 1996 v. Examen, Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 1108 (Del. 2005) | 23 |
| <i>Voss v. Black & Decker Mfg. Co.</i> , 450 N.E.2d 204 (N.Y. 1983)..... | 27 |
| <i>Ward v. Tishman Hotel & Realty, L.P.</i> , 2010 WL 5313549 (Del. Super. Ct.)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Wilgus v. Hartz Mountain Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 653707 (N.D. Ind.) | 19 |
| <i>Williams Gas Supply Co. v. Apache Corp.</i> , 1991 WL 18091 (Del. Super. Ct.), <i>aff'd</i> , 594 A.2d 34 (Del. 1991) | 15, 17 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8119 | 30 |
| 10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8121 | 29 |
| Del. Const., art. IV, § 16 | 12 |
| Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. § 136 <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.5805(13)..... | 30 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.5851..... | 31 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.5855..... | 31 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| 40 C.F.R. §156.10(i)(1)(i)..... | 20 |
| 40 C.F.R. §156.60 | 20 |
| 67 Fed. Reg. 60,934 (Sept. 27, 2002) (to be codified at 40 C.F.R. pt. 180) | 22 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| 69 Fed. Reg. 65,081 (Nov. 10, 2004) (to be codified at 40 C.F.R. pt. 180) | 22 |
| 73 Fed. Reg. 73,586 (Dec. 3, 2008) (to be codified at 40 C.F.R. pt. 180) | 22 |
| 78 Fed. Reg. 25,396 (May 1, 2013) (to be codified at 40 C.F.R. pt. 180) | 23 |
| <i>Agriculture Biotechnology: A Look at Federal Regulation and Stakeholder Perspectives: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Agr., Nutrition, & Forestry</i> , 114th Cong. (2015) http://www.ag.senate.gov/templates/watch.cfm?id=74793e67-5056-a055-64af-0e55900753b4 | 4, 23 |
| Dwight D. Lingenfelter, <i>Introduction to Weeds: What are Weeds and Why Do We Care?</i> , Pennsylvania Integrated Pest Management, http://extension.psu.edu/pests/ipm/schools-childcare/schools/educators/curriculum/weeds/introweeds (1992)..... | 2, 3 |
| E-C. Oerke, <i>Crop Losses to Pests</i> , 144 J. Agric. Sci. 31(2006) | 2 |
| EPA, <i>About Pesticide Registration</i> , http://www2.epa.gov/pesticide-registration/about-pesticide-registration | 19 |
| EPA, <i>Glyphosate: Reregistration Eligibility Decision (RED) Fact Sheet</i> (September 1993), http://archive.epa.gov/pesticides/reregistration/web/pdf/0178fact.pdf | 22 |
| <i>Fitzgerald v. Monsanto Company</i> , No. 1:15-cv-5494 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2015) D.I. 1 | 6, 26 |
| Gary M. Williams, et al., <i>Safety Evaluation and Risk Assessment of the Herbicide Roundup and Its Active Ingredient, Glyphosate, for Humans</i> , 31 Reg. Toxicology and Pharmacology 117 (2000) | 3, 4 |
| IARC, <i>Chinese-style Salted Fish</i> , Vol. 100E (2012), http://monographs.iarc.fr/ENG/Monographs/vol100E/mono100E-12.pdf | 5 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| IARC, <i>Consumption of Alcoholic Beverages</i> , Vol. 100E (2012), http://monographs.iarc.fr/ENG/Monographs/vol100E/mono100E-11.pdf | 5 |
| IARC, <i>Dry Cleaning</i> , Vol. 63 (1995), http://monographs.iarc.fr/ENG/Monographs/vol63/mono63-5.pdf | 6 |
| IARC, <i>High-temperature Frying</i> , Vol. 95 (2010), http://monographs.iarc.fr/ENG/Monographs/vol95/mono95-7.pdf | 6 |
| IARC, <i>IARC Monographs Evaluate Consumption of Red Meat and Processed Meat</i> (Oct. 26, 2015), https://www.iarc.fr/en/media-centre/pr/2015/pdfs/pr240_E.pdf | 5 |
| IARC, <i>IARC Monographs on the Evaluation of Carcinogenic Risk to Humans Preamble</i> (Jan. 2006), http://monographs.iarc.fr/ENG/Preamble/currenta2objective0706.php ;..... | 5 |
| <i>IARC Monographs Questions and Answers</i> (2015), http://www.iarc.fr/en/media-centre/iarcnews/pdf/Monographs-Q&A.pdf | 5 |
| IARC, <i>Shiftwork</i> , Vol. 98 (2010), http://monographs.iarc.fr/ENG/Monographs/vol98/mono98-8.pdf | 5 |
| Keith R. Solomon, et al., <i>Coca and Poppy Eradication in Colombia: Environmental and Human Health Assessment of Aerially Applied Glyphosate</i> , 190 <i>Revs. of Env'tl. Contamination and Toxicology</i> 43 (2007) | 3 |
| Keith R. Solomon, et al., <i>Human Health and Environmental Risks from the Use of Glyphosate Formulations to Control the Production of Coca in Colombia: Overview and Conclusions</i> , 72 <i>J. of Toxicology and Env'tl. Health Part A</i> 914 (2009) | 3 |
| Letter from EPA Assistant Administrator Stephen L. Johnson to Secretary of State Colin Powell, dated Aug. 19, 2002, http://www.state.gov/j/inl/rls/rpt/aeicc/13237.htm | 4 |
| Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Law § 145 | 24, 25, 26 |
| Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Law § 146 | 24, 25, 26 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| Stephen O. Duke & Stephen B. Powles, <i>Glyphosate: A Once-In-Century Herbicide</i> , 64 Pest Mgmt. Sci. 319 (2008)..... | 3, 28 |
| Superior Court Civil Rule 12(b)(6)..... | 9 |
| Superior Court Civil Rule 9(b) | 31 |
| W.S. Curran, et al., <i>Adjuvants for Enhancing Herbicide Performance</i> , Weed Management, http://extension.psu.edu/pests/weeds/control/adjuvants-for-enhancing-herbicide-performance | 3 |
